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Adjudicator’s Opinion 

 

• Aviva had acknowledged that the transfer from the Plan to the SIPP took too long, 

and offered Mrs N compensation, so there was no dispute that a problem has 

occurred, and that Mrs N had been disadvantaged as a result. 

• Mrs N was unhappy that her pension share was not based on a CETV of 

£118,428.92, as had been calculated on 5 September 2016. However, that 

calculation was out of date by the time that the PSO was implemented. The 

percentage specified in the PSA (52.49%) was applied to the most recent valuation, 

namely £107,730.49, as was required. 

• It might be that, with hindsight, the percentage figure set out in the PSA was too 

low. However, Aviva, as the Plan administrator responsible for implementing the 

PSO, was bound by that percentage. It could only be amended by the court. 

• Aviva acknowledged that the PSO should have been implemented in mid-2017 

instead of March 2018. To address the financial loss this had caused, Aviva had 

agreed to perform a loss assessment, based on a notional reinvestment date of 29 
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June 2017. That date appeared reasonable as it assumed the whole process 

should have taken about seven weeks after Aviva received all the necessary 

documentation. Aviva’s proposal to adjust the fund units to reflect any loss in 

excess of the £375 interest payment that Aviva had already made to the SIPP was 

reasonable, assuming that the loss would be measured up to a contemporary date. 

That would put Mrs N in the position she should have been in. 

• Aviva’s administration of this matter and its communications with Mrs N were below 

the standard that should have applied, and in several respects constituted 

maladministration. For example, Aviva gave conflicting reasons for the differences 

in the CETV calculations, used an incorrect reference number which delayed its 

internal processes, and was careless in the way it addressed Mrs N in some emails. 

Also, Aviva’s emails in April 2018 were less helpful than they should have been. 

Mrs N had to send several reminders to Aviva at a stressful time. Mrs N should 

receive some compensation for the distress and inconvenience that Aviva had 

caused her.  

• The sum of £350 that Aviva paid to Mrs N was less than the minimum award of 

£500 that I make in most cases nowadays where maladministration has caused 

significant distress and inconvenience. When this was pointed out to Aviva it offered 

to pay Mrs N an additional £150, making £500 in total (whether or not the fund units 

had to be adjusted).  

• It was therefore the Adjudicator’s opinion that the complaint should be partly upheld, 

because Aviva took longer than necessary to implement the PSO, and it did not 

communicate with Mrs N, as quickly and as clearly, as it should have done; but if 

this matter were to be referred to me for a final, binding determination the 

Adjudicator not think I would make a larger award than that currently proposed by 

Aviva.                                             

 Mrs N did not accept the Adjudicator’s Opinion, and the complaint was passed to me 

to consider. Mrs N provided her further comments, which do not change the outcome. 

I agree with the Adjudicator’s Opinion and I will therefore only respond to the key 

points made by Mrs N for completeness. 

 Mrs N’s main concern was that the total compensation offered by Aviva (£500 in total) 

did not reflect the time, distress and anxiety that Aviva had caused her. She also 

complained that Aviva had not answered all her queries of 8 January 2018 and asked 

why Aviva had continued to pay a monthly income to her ex-husband at the full rate 

up to September 2017. Lastly, Mrs N wanted to know how the interest payment of 

£375 had been calculated, as she thought the amount looked extremely low. 

 The Adjudicator sent Mrs N’s comments to Aviva on 8 November 2018 but had to 

resend the letter on 4 December 2018 because Aviva could not locate it. In its 

response later that month, Aviva said that the interest payment of £375 had been 

calculated in accordance with the Bank of England base rate (0.75%) at the relevant 

time, from 10 May 2017 to 12 March 2018. However, it should have calculated the 

interest using the cash account interest rate of 0.42% over the shorter period in June 

2017, when the money was not invested. In the circumstances Aviva said it would 
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honour the larger amount. Aviva admitted that between May 2017, when the 

completed forms were received, and April 2018, when the funds were reinvested, it 

had caused confusion and issued incorrect and misleading information. Aviva also 

explained that although Mrs N’s husband received larger income payments between 

May and September 2017, these had no adverse impact on the PSO because Aviva 

would honour its May 2017 quotation by applying £56,989.43 to Mrs N’s account. It 

would also send Mrs N an additional £200 for the confusion it had caused. Mrs N 

considered this compensation to be insufficient. 

Ombudsman’s decision 

 

 

 

 Therefore, I partly uphold Mrs N’s complaint.  

 If Mrs N has not received the balance of the £700 offered by Aviva in respect of the 

distress and inconvenience which she has suffered, she should contact Aviva to 

arrange payment should she wish to accept the offer. 

 
Anthony Arter 

Pensions Ombudsman 
29 March 2019 
 

 

 


